PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurmeet Singh, G.S. Solar Energy and R.O. System, Near S. Hari Singh Nalua Chowk, Dana Mandi Road, Raikot,



--Appellant.

..Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Senior Suptd. of Police, Ludhiana (Rural).

First Appellate Authority:

O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 4697 of 2021

Present:-Shri Gurmeet Singh, appellant is absent.

H.C. Nirmal Kumar, RTI Incharge is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Senior

Suptd. of Police, Ludhiana (Rural).

ORDER

Dated: 06.12.2021

Ludhiana.

Shri Gurmeet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 30.07.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Suptd. of Police, Ludhiana (Rural). When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 31.08.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 13.10.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.402 dated 25.10.2021. He further stated that the compliance has also been sent to the Commission.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.626 dated 01.12.2021 along with a copy of letter no.402 dated 25.10.2021 and a photocopy of postal receipt dated 25.10.2021.

I have gone through letter no.626 dated 01.12.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.402 dated 25.10.2021.

The appellant, Shri Gurmeet Singh though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission, which was received in the office of the Commission on 29.11.2021 and diarized vide no.26757. I have gone through the said mail and it is submitted by the appellant that the SPIO has sent him the requisite information.

As the SPIO has sent the sought for information to the appellant through registered post on 25.10.2021 and the appellant has also admitted through his mail that he has received the information, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ashish Gupta, #14, Dilbagh Nagar, Basti Guzan, Jalandhar.

--Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2964 of 2021

Present:- Shri Ashish Gupta, appellant is absent.

Shri Dinesh Joshi, APIO-cum-Building Inspector is present on behalf of the

SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Dated: 06.12.2021

Shri Ashish Gupta, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent APIO is present and he stated that in compliance to the Order dated 24.11.2021 the sought for information, specifically point-wise, has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.MTP/1601 dated 03.12.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.MTP/1601 dated 03.12.2021 along with copies of information.

I have gone through letter no.MTP/1601 dated 03.12.2021 vide which point-wise information/reply has been sent to the appellant. I have also gone through the RTI application dated 19.01.2021 filed by the appellant.

The respondent SPIO has sent point-wise information/reply to the appellant vide letter no.MTP/1601 dated 03.12.2021 and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ashish Gupta, #14, Dilbagh Nagar, Basti Guzan, Jalandhar.

--Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.:2965 of 2021

Present:-

Shri Ashish Gupta, appellant is absent.

Shri Dinesh Joshi, APIO-cum-Building Inspector is present on behalf of the

SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Ashish Gupta, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent APIO is present and he stated that the information had already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.3684/RTI dated 23.03.2021 and now in compliance to the Order dated 24.11.2021 the information has again been sent to the appellant vide letter no.MTP/1600 dated 03.12.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.MTP/1600 dated 03.12.2021 along with copy of letter no.3684/RTI dated 23.03.2021.

I have gone through letter no.MTP/1600 dated 03.12.2021 vide which information/reply has been sent to the appellant. I have also gone through the RTI application dated 19.01.2021 filed by the appellant.

The respondent SPIO has sent information/reply to the appellant vide letter no.MTP/1600 dated 03.12.2021 and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 06.12.2021